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GOVERNOR

CHAIRMAN

| State of Nefs Wexico
iy @il €onserbation Commission

S

STATE GECLOG:!ST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

- LAND COMMISSIONER
E. 8. JOHNNY WALKER
MEMBER

P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE
May 29, 1961

Re: CASE NO. 2290
Mr. William J. Cooley ORDER No.____ R-1988
Burr & Cooley APPLICANT:
413% West Nain *
Parmington, New Mexico Aspen Crude Purchasing Co.
Deaxr Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

7o Rz ..

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X
Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC X

OTHER

ronb A



CASE No. 2190
Order No. R~1988

ADPDEYCARION OF ASPEN CRUDE PURCHASIUG
COMPANY FOR THREE NUN~SInsme—r DI PRO-
. RAPION UNITS ARD PCR AKX UNOBTHODOX WRLL
IOCKTION, SAN JUAN COUNTY, HEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THR COMMISSION
BY THE COMMIBSION:

This cawse came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
my 24, i$8l, st S2anta Fa, New Mexico, befors Blvis A. Utsx,
duly appointed by the O3l Comassvation ca-u-s.u of
‘New Mexico, harsimafter referred to as the “Cosmissiom, *
accordince with Rule nuoemcm-mmmm

E;1.:14:«.

‘ NOW, om this 29th )y, 1961, the Commissicm, &
quorun being present, emtmun om, the
' ovidence adduced, and the yecommendations eof Exaniner,

nma.m, and being fully advised in the premises,
¥INDG:
(1) That dus public motice haviag besn given as

reogquired by
. law, the Commission bas jwrisdictisn of this cawse and the subject.

‘matter therect.
| (2) That the applicant, Aspem Crude Purchasing Cempany,

| the establishment of the followiag-deserided mom-standarxd
"oll proxmtion waits adjacent to the Totah-Gallmp Oil Pool in See-

‘ticm 11, Township 28 Nowth, Rampe 13 Vest, HMPN, San Juma Cowmty,
' New laxico:

(a) Iots 1 and 2 and the SR/4 BB/4, comprising
97 .78 acres.

) 1oks 3 and 4 and the 5i/4 SN/4, comprising
97 .58 asxes.

(@) SN/4 SB/4 sad the BR/4 BN/4, comprising
80 aszes.

(3) 7That the abhove-described mon-standard oil prozatioa
momumuhmnotoumunm-
caunoumx.

;
.
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CASE No. 229
Oxrder No. R-19€8

(4) That the applicant proposss to locate a well at an
unorthodox location in the 'rouh-cunnp 041 Pool, at a poimt

“z“ EOUE ZEvem the Horth Yiwa smd 700 faat from the Rast line
of said Sectiom l1l.

{(3) That approval of the sudject application will meither
cause waste not ispair correlative rxights.

IT i8S THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the following-described mon~-standard oil proratioa
adiacant to the Totah-Gallup 041 Pool in BSestioa 11, Towm-
ship 28 North, Range 13 West, MMPN, San Juan County, Bew MNexiso,

‘are hereby estaklished:

{(a) tots 1 and 2 and the 8E/4 SR/4, comprising
97 .7€ agres, to be dedicated to a well at
an wnorthodox logation 263 feet from the
Boxth 1ine and 700 feet froa the EBast line
of said Sectiom 11, vhiech wnorthodox loca-

tion is haxedy approved.

(b} Iota 3 and 4 and the SW/4 3W/4, comprisimg
97 .58 acres.

(@) W/4 SR/4 and the SE/4 SWN/4, comprising
80 scres.

{2) That tie allowable to be assigmed to wells to e loca-

tad on each of the above-desarided non-standard oil proration
‘umits shall beaxr the sume ratio o & standard allowable in the
vfmosxmxummumwgmmw.

{3} ’ That jurisdiction of this cause is retaimed for tha
mot-ﬂmoﬂnuumwsiuuymw

DOWE at Sapta Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year herxsin-~
mmw

STAYE OF NEW MEXXICO
OIL CONMSERVATION COMMIESION

fQZ/w——\

amr..m. Chairamn
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No. 15-61

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - wrunoollY MAY 24, 1961

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

f; The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, examiner, or Daniel
}5 S. Nutter, as alternate examiner:

[ CASES 2291 itusrough 2294 will not be heard before 1:30 p.m.

CASE 2280: Application of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard
gas proration unit and for an unorthodox gas well lgcation,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the establishment of a 240-acre non-standard
gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the
: E/2 E/2, SW/4 SE/4 and the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 17, Township
f 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its Lockhart A-17 Well No. 2, at an unorthodox
location 1960 fcet from the South line and 660 ieei ircm the
East line of said Section 17.

CASE 2281: Application of Continental 0Oil Company for an exception to
Rule 309 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-stvled cause, secks permission to commingle the Mal jamar
Pool production from all wclls presently completed or here-
after drilled on its Taylor Lesse, comprising the SW/4 of
Section 14, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea County,

New Mexico, and on its Federal Miller BX Lease, comprising
the E/2 of said Section 14, after separately metering the
production from each lease.

CASE 2282: Application of Continental Oil Company for an amendment of
Order No. R-1602. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1602 changing the effective
date therecf{ z2nd making the provisions of said order effective
as of March 1, 1960.

CASE 2283: Application of Skelly Cil Company for an exception to Rule
303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in ihe sbeve-
styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Denton
(Devonian) Pool production and the Dentorn-Wolfcamp Pool
production oen its Mexico "F" Lease comprising Lots 1, 2, 3,
and 4, the SW/4 NE/4 and the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 2, Township
15 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and to
allocate the production to each well in each pool om the
basis of periodic well tests.
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CASE 2284:

CASE 2285:

. CASE 2286:

CASE 2987:

Application of Skelly Oil Company for an exception to Rule

303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicent, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the oil production
from the Hare and Drinkard Pools with the distillate production
from the Bllnebry and Tubb Gas Pools on its E, A, Sticher

| R SN S PN e al.. A Jn OW/a 0 & - M oo mba e AN
Mvuab. uu;lo;av;nn\_’ UL v " u"/-g v UD\:V‘.UII ‘3' 6\!""0!-4‘- oo e

South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and to allocate
the production to each well in each pool on the basis -of
periodic well tests,

Application of Texaco Inc., for an unorthodox gas well
location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-

‘styled cause, seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well

location in the Tubb Gas Pool for its A. H, Blinebry NCT-1
Well No. 8, located 1980 feet from the North line and 330
feet from the West line of Section 33, Township 22 South,
Range 38 East, Lea County. New Mexico. .

Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for an exception to
Rule 309 (8), San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the
Totah-Gallup Pool production from the following-described
leases, all in Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan
County, New Mexico.

Federal Lease No. SF 079065 in Sections 19, 20 and 29.

State Lease B-11017-23 comprlslng 1n pertinent part the
SW/4 NW/4 of Section 20.

State Lease B-11017-21 comprising in pertinent part the
NW/4 NW/4 of Section 20.

Smith-Eaton Lease comprising in pertinent part the NE/4
SE/a. SE/4 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/a4 of Section 20.

Applicant proposes to commingle said production in a common
tank battery located on the SW/4 of said Section 20 aiter
separately metering the production from the State and fee-
leases only.

Application of Aztec 0Oil .& Gas Company for an exception to
Rule 309 (a), San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant,

the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the
Totah-Gallup Pool production from five separate fee leases,
all located in Section 18, Township 29 North, Range 13 West,
San Juan County, New Mexico.
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CASE 2288:

CASE 2289:

Application of Sguthwest Pioduciion Company ior two non-

standard gas proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establish-~
went of two non-standard gas proration units in the Basin-

2skctz2 Cas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, described as

follows:

(1) W/2 of Section 7, Township 30 North, Range 11 West,
except the 3.39-acre tract therein owned by Harold M. Brimhall

and Maleta Y. Brimhall, comprising the sum total spproximately
327.01 acres.

. (2) E/2 of Section 7, Township 30 North, Range 11 West,
except the 5/2 SW/4 SE/4; comprising in sum total approximately
300 acres.

Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three non-.
standard oil proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establish-
ment of the following-described non-standard oil proration
units in and adjacent to the Cha Cha-Gallup 0il Pool:

(1) Lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section 7, Township 28
North, Range 13 West;

(2) Lot 5 and the SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 7; and

(3) Lots 2, 3 and 4 of said Section 7, and 40.81 acres

~located between said Section 7 and Section 36, Township 29

North, Range 14 West;

all‘in San Juan County, New Mexico.

-

Applicaiion of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three unon- ‘

)
standard oil proration units and for an unorthodox well |
location, San Juan Ccunty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the |
above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of the following- 5
|

!

}

J

.deseribed non-standard o0il proration units adjacent to the
- Totah-Gallup 0il Pool in Section 11, Township 28 North, Range;

13 West San Juan County, New Mex1co.

(1) Lots 1 and 2 and the SE/4 SE/4, comprising 97.78 f}
acres, to be dedicated to a well at a non-standard location

263 feet from the North line and 700 feet from the East 11ne/
of said Section 11. /
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April 18, 1961

Box 2060
Farmington, New Mexico

New Mexico Qi1 Conservation Commission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: A. L. Porter

Dear Mr. Porter:

Aspen Crude Purchasing Company requesta that a hearing be set for
approval of W"““'“ units in Section 11, Town-
ship 28 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico. We

also desire. mxm.l. Qi‘&mmdésd Aecation for a proposed
and a proposed Dakota test in Lot 1, of Section 11, Town-
sﬁip 28 North, Range 13 West.

Proposed Gallup Unit No. 1 includes Lots 1 and 2 plus the SEf of
the SEh of Section 11. Total acreage is 97.78 acres more or less.

Proposed Gallup Unit No. 2 includes Lots 3 and 4 plus the SwWi
the SWl of Section 11. Total acreage is 97.58 acres more or 1ess.

Proposed Gallup Unit No. 3 is composed of the SWi of the SEf and
the SEf of the SWi of Section 11. Total acreage is 80 acres more
or less.

Dekota units in the area have been epproved by & previous hearing. /

Rough terrain necessitated staking the Gallup location as indicated
on the enclosed plat. An slternate is vertually impossible with
respect to north-south alignment. The Dakota test will be staked

at_a later date buk will be immediately sdJacen “fhe Galiup

e At b e i S 43 e, i K e

location, providing approval is granted. ' -

Thank you for your attentior to these proposéls.

Very truly yours,
ASPEN CRUDE PURCHASING COMPANY

Thomas A. Morgan
Production Superintendent
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ROW BRI GR CONTIRVATION commisvom  (ToX 20 70
. WELl LORATION AND ACREASE DEDICATION PLAT )
SEOYION A. oare APFil 18, iy&
cegratan . _ASpen Crude Purchesing Compamy = (ease. .. ..
 WELLNO. __ _____UNITLETTER . ___. sEcTion 11 vownswie _28 He gance I We wmewm
iocaveo . 263  reerrrom. Neweth  ne.. TOO  reevrrrom . _Bast  Line
COUNTY Sen Jusn _ &\, eLevamion 9881 ... DEDICATED ACREAGE . _ ACRES
MAME OF PRODUCING FORMATION . . o POOL .
1. 19 THE OPERATOR THME DMLY DWNER® IN THE otcchTto ACREAGE OQUTLINED ON THE PLAT BELOW? YEE __ . NO .

’. IF THE ANSWER TO QUERTION OME 8 Na,” 2a%" THUE INTERESTS OF ALL THE DWNERS BEEN CONSOLIDATED BY COMMU-

NITIZATION ABGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE? YE&.. NG . U IF ANSWER 1S “YES,” TYPE OF CONSOLIDATION

B. 7 THE ANSWER TO QUEBTION TWO 1S “NG." LIST ALL THE OWNERS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE INTERES8TE BELOW:
QWNER LAND DESBCRIPTION

THIS IS TQO CERTIFY THAT THE
INFORMATION IN SECTION A
ABUOVYE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
AND BELIEF.

(OPERATORN!

IREPREBENTATIVE!

ADDRES

Noeor'w 2z%5.02'

‘ : : WELL LD
52CC.887 . N&9°SS'W oo ran¥ils
3 .

’ ’ M'/ v/ | LINDER

THATYT TH
CORRECT
— M"/J z KNUWLEDGE

. FOUR BSTATER
.- . ENGINEERING CO.

1CO

.j-;,_.~.~ //h,‘/ 7z 3 ’ ’ Dare Susveveo ALl 1h, 1961

REGISTERED ENOINEER OR
LAND BURVEYOR

cerTiFicaTE No. _308L
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3 : ' AzTEC OIL & Gas COMPANY

5 ; . 920 MERCANTILE SECURITIES BulLDING

QUILMAN B. Davis - ) DaLLaS 1, Texas
VICE RESIDUNT AND GENERAL ATTONNEY N

e

NIRRT R P

May 19, 196l

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P, 0. Box 871
Santa Pe, New Mexico

Attention Mr. A. L. Porter, Secretary-Director
Gentlemen:

This is (o advise that Aztec 0il & Gas Company has no
objection to the Commission's aunthorizing and anvrovineg the
application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company, in Case No. ;
2290, for a non-standard oil proration unit consisting of :
Lots 1 and 2 and the SELSEL of Section 11, Township 28 North,
Range 13 wWest, and a non-standard well location on such unit
263 feet from the north line and 700 feet from the east line
of sald Sectic~ _.L in the Totah-Gallup o0il pool, San Juan
County, New Mexico.

Yours very truly,

AZTRC OIL & CGAS COMPANY

By 3&%&?’ oﬂkvviw

Vice Presidéen

QED :NL

cc - Mr. Jack Cooley - v_ ) 7
Burr & Cooley - ,
4134 W. Main Street .
Farmington, New Mexico .,«r:-'f‘ e B2 7P
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SOVERNON
EOWN L. MECHEM
CHARMAN

., ovtute of efe Wexico
- @il Conserbation Commigsion

. 8. JONNNY WALKER
HMEMS ER

STATE SROLOSIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETANRY - DIRECYOR

“>;as K10 RRAZOS AOAD
. AZTRC

H’ay 15: 1961

Mr. A. L. Porter

Oii Conservaiion Commission
Box 871 ‘
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Ret Non-standard location

@sc No. 2290 )

Dear Mr. Porter?

Asnen Crude Furchasing Company haa staked the location of its #I1-11
Aspen Crude well 263 feet from the North line and 700 feet from the
¥z3t line of fractional section 11,28 North, 13 West.

The location is on a narrow ridge. If the locatior is moved -east,
west, or south the location would be in a canyon. The attached sketch
shows some of the characteriséics in the area.

I recommend aporovel of the location as requested.

Yours very truly

e ,jm/ ¢

A. R, Kehdrzck
Engineer, District #3
ARK ks ‘
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WELL LOLATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION BLAT

sEaTioN A. vare Aprid 18, 196

areraTor __ASpen Crude Purchasing Company LEASE . . . ... .

WELL NO.  _____ UNIT LEYTER . _ SEICTION . 24 _townsHie _28 Be  gange 13 We  ymewm
wocaveo 263  reevrrom 0 M@EE . Line.. . 00 . reevFrom ___ BaSt uine
COuUNTY San Jumn _ G. L. ELEvaTian 5881 . GEGIGATED ACREAGE . __ .. ACRES
NAME OF PRODUCING FORMATION - o POOL _ o S

1. IS THE OPERATOR THE GNMLY OWNESS 1 T o .:-i.u-ca_r:o ACREAGE QUTLINED ON THE PLAT BELOW? YES ... .. ND .

2. IF THE ANSWER TQ QUEBTION ONE 18 “NO,™ SAVE THE IMTERESTS OF ALL THE OWNERS BEEN CONSOLIDATED BY COMMLU-

NITIZATION AGREEMENT OR OTHERW.SE? YES.. . - NGO ___ _{f ANSWER IS “YES,” TYPE OF CONSQULICATION

. IF THE ANSWER TO QUEBTION TwDl 1S “NO,™ LIST ALL THE OWNERS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE INTERESTS BELOW:
QWNER LAND DESCRIPTION

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE
INFORMATION IN SECTION a
AB0OVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE
TO THE BEST DF MY KNDWLEDGE
AND BELIEF.

- N8S°57'w

[y
o
“S IOPERATOR!
o8
N e
N IREPRESENTATIVE!
% uno:sg)ggm‘q
Q N %4 i o
Q THIS 1S TO AT T aPrgrne
< WELL LD ’?i", :* Lrar
. . - 5 ()
PLAT IN SR m" ‘E‘
’, Fag LR, "
N 89° 55w TED FROMILO HoTEN OA B
TUAL Sulgits e ",'"
e Praposed o # s _97.78  Acves ~ UNOER QPNMQmueigy i@
_ P , THAT THEGSAM iy £ A
- ’ 7 g2 & s
e e B 8T e 58 | Aeves CORRECT TQSJpE £ ok’ skl
KNOWLEDGE R ERL

h Fz

m‘-‘—; — ’3 - 80.00 Aeves Dave- Sunveveo _APil 1k, 1961
" | BEFORE EXAMINER UTy | ST o

: FARMIN
Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION c’fﬂ? 7=

! —exuenm N/ 3 - i o
L E NO' il p CERTIFICATE NO. _Ml______
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TELEGRAM 201 (L0 @l A
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]

L FRAOTC DL P D= U EAR: INGTON NMEX 2% S5op M9T=
1
'n L PORTERs MEW HERICO 51U COMSERVATION cod1sS10t=

\ STATE LAND OFF ICE BLIG SANTA FE MIER=
l " ' |
THE UTEDERSIG?«‘ED; BE 1 HEGUAT AUT‘.{OR!ZED REPP\ESENTATIVE OF

THE OFFSET OPERATORs HAS REEN DULY 1WFORMEDL BY ASPEN
CRUDE PURCHASING COMPANY OF 1TS APPLICATIOF FOR AN

UNORTHODOX WELL LOCAT 1O 11l SECTIOE 11e T-28-Ng R=13¥s
"aan JUAN COUNTYs NEW SEX1COs TOTAH GALLUP POOLs WHICH
‘W ILL BE HEARD iil case 2290 OWHAY 2%y 1961s AND HEREBY
lWATVES ALL OBJECTION TO THE GRAUTING OF THIS UMORTHODOX
LOCATIORe 1T 1S GUR UNDERSTANDIHG THAT THIS LOCATION

THE COMPANRY wite APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM 1TS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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| LASS OF SERVICE ‘mC"'r‘T'.‘h\T Y TA YY . mu w ,r—-sy-:;—s——\
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’ | m:::::d by e TELEGRAM 1201 (4-60) L-r-}_m

W. P. MARSHALL. Pegsioant
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegrams is LOCAL TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is YOCAL TIME st point of destination

— ——

| |
1S 263 FEET FROM THE WORTH LINE AWD 700 FEET FROM THE
EAST LINE OF SECTION 11 AND IS MEEDED DUE TO ADVERSE
; ' TOPOGRAPHICAL CONDITIONS= | |
F : T M CURTIS PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORP
| FARMINGTON NEV MEXICO==

11 T=28=N R=13=W 2290 24 1961 263 700 11=e

el

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM 1TS PATRONS CONCEANING ITE SERVIOR
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SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
May 24, 1961

EXAMINER HEARING
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Appilication of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company
£5r Llires non-standard oil proration units,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeka the establish-
rent of the following-deecribed non-standard
cil proration units in and adjacent to the
Cha Cha-Gallup Oil Pool:

(1) Lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section 7,
Township 28 North, Range 13 West;

{2) Lot 5 and the SE/4 SW/4 of 3zid Sec-
tion 7; and

(3) Lots 2, 3 and 4 of said Section 7, and
40.81 acres located between said Section 7 and
Section 36, Township 29 North, Range 14 West;

all in San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company
for three non-standard oil proration units
and for an unorxthodox well location, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the establishment of the
following-described non-standard oil prora-
tion units adjacent to the Totah-Gallup Oil
Pool in Section 11, Township 28 North, Range

13 Wast, San Tnan Counly, NewW RERICO:

(1) Lots 1 and 2 and the SE/4 SE/4, com—
prising 97.78 acres, to be dedicated to a well
at a non-standard location 263 feet from the
North line and 700 feet from the East line of
said Section 1l.

{2) lots 3 and 4 and the SW/4 SW/4, com-
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(3) SwW/4 SE/4 and the SE/4 SW/4, comprising
80 acres.
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Blvis A. Utz, Examiner.

Cases No. 2285 and 2290.

MR. MORRIS: 1In c§se 2289 application of Aspen Crude
Purchasing Company for three non-standard oil proration units. In
Case 2290, application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three
non-standard oil proration units and for an unorthodox oil loca-
tion, San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR, UTZ: For the purposes of testimony, Cases 2289 and

2290 will be consolidated. L

HR.'C60L8Y: W. J; Cooley from Parmington representing thé
Applicant. We have one witness.
{Witness sworn.)
THOMAS ALBERT MORGAN,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined

and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. COOLEY:

Q State your name.

®
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\ Q what was the “purpose “of your “resignation?

A To accept su S= sfar with Aspen prilling Company and Aspen
1Cruu. purchasing Company.
\ Q In your prosent position?
\ A Mot immediately.
MR. COOLEY¥s I move the witness's qualifications in this
case be acceptable.

\ MR. UTZ: They are acceptable.

Q (By Mr. cooley) Mr. Morgaih, do you have 2 general area

map of the area invo iving thas twWo applications before the Exaniner:

at this time?
A I do.
1 Q would you priefly explain what is shown thereon?
\ A It is a reprodnction of the official government map and
shows two gections in question; gection 7 and section 11, poth of
ich are in yellow on the upper left and right of the map.

This map 18 identified a8 Exhibit 1 in this case, 18 it

\no £?
% A That's correct.
i
}

Q Have you also prepareu s lazge mcale plat showing the

acreage in Section 72

A I had a registered engineer prepare a plat showing the

...——-..-,..—..

acreage in section 7.

Q Explain what is shown thereon.

‘1
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posed of 108.48 acres. Unit Number < in yiwew in Coopriesd of

——

97.48 acres and 3, in yellow is comprised of 87.50 acres.

- Q What physical facis occasioned the necessity for this i
application?

| a Saction 7 is an irregular section due to the correction

"PMONE CH 3-669)

line in the suxivay. ;
§
Q Have you discussed the feasibility of forming the px:épcai\‘%

unit with any wember cf the Conservotion Corps?

A Yes, I have.

Q With what member? -

A I talked to Mr. Arnold and Mr. Kendrick, and also with thcf
USGS in Farmington and actually they were the ones that came up
with the proposed breakdown as it now stands. :

Q You consider this to be the most feasible arrangement for
the devslopment of the acreage in the Cha Cha-Gallwy Pool?

A 1 definitely do.

MR. COOLEY: 1Isn‘t there a letter, Mr. Examiner, from Mr.

Al Kendrick or some member of the Az.tec Office concerning the acre-

age in Section 7? I understand there was some correspondence from

i
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

theé Aztgc 0ffice in this connection.

MR, UTZ2: In regard to 2290.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

— i Q (By Mr. Cooley) Does Aspen Crude Purchasing Company own

all the acreage in Section 7, the lease holding acreage in Section

72
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G " Does your compsny own all Of the acreagé in the proposed

non-standard unit number <7
A No. Humble Oil and Refining Company owns 40.81 acres

| .
| immediately to the north and adjacent to our acreage.

|
| Q Is there any iegsl d=2scription of this acreage?

A Yes., I 4 not have it.

Q It is by Neets and 2ounds?

A No, not to my knowledge.

MR. COOLEY: 1I'd like to present a iettar from Humble Oil ;
and Refining Company which indicates they concur in this applica-~-
tion. The communitization agreement is being formed between the
Applicant and Humble 0il and Refining Company. The letter algo
indicatas that they concur in this application.

MR. COOLEY: Will you mark this as Exhibit 4, please.

(Wwhereupan, Applicant‘'s BExhibit 4
marked for identification.) b

Q (By Hr; Cooley) Hr. Morgan, 4o you have any opinion as to
the productivity of Section 7?

A All of 7 is productive.

i 9] Az £2r as the Cha Cha-Gallup is concerned, do you have zuy
evidence to support this apinion?

A  Yes. Generally, the Cha Cha field is a bar sand, which is
typical of the non-standards in the San Juan Basin. They do not

terminate immediately such as a fault does, and Humble Oil and

Refining Company has developed acreage to the north and west of u:.i
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susy ~nlatad 2 well in 7-35 of 29-14 -~ that's the navajo“%"‘hs:
12 -~ and basad cn the trend of the field, this well i8 a puwpiny
well; it is a producar; =nd basaed on the trend in the area, it
almost assures us of production in all of Section 7.

Q Do you also have in your possassion a plat showing the
area in Sectiva 117

A Yas.

e would vou briefly explain the legend thereon? |

A Section 11 of 28-13 is also an irregular section. We hav%
proposed to bring it into three unorthodoi units. One is shown in%
red composaed of 97.78 acres. Unit 2, in green, is 97.58 acres:
and Unit 3, ST corxes

Q Doaes the plat also show the unorthodox locations tequoste@

!

in Case No. 22907

A It does.
Q Where is that location?
A The unorthodox location is located on Lot 1, Section 11

263 feet from the Norih line and 700 feet from the East line.

Q What is the necessity for this unorthodox location?

A It is extremely rugged terrain.
Q@ Do you have any pnotographic evidence of the terrain in

this area?
A ‘I do.

MR. COCLEY: I ask that this be marked as Exhibit 5.

I
‘Uk ar L]
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warked for identification.)

Q (By Mr. Cooley) Will you plieaseé app-cazh the Examiner
- and explain briefly what is portrayed by the picture.
A If I may.

1 nave taken pilcotures of the iocaiici showina to the north the

PHONI CH f-&i)

Pan American production. 7Tnis shows the area to the east -- 1t

doesn’'t point it out too well -~ immediats beyond this cedar

{
EL Inc.

']
A

tree there is a tremendous canyon. You can fall about five hun-

dred feet. This i3 southeast. It shows the area a little betier.
This is the northeast, also showing the canyon and the Pan Anericad
iwnll which is under completion right now. This is the west and %
south. The canyon rung from northeast to southwest.

Q What is the approximate depth of the canyon, rlease?

A I estimated about 500 feet.

Q I believe it is in connection with this unorthodox loca-~
tion that the Commission has a letter from its representative, Mr. .

Al Kendrick, who has been taken to the proposed location and has

| seen the physical features there involved.

ARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVI

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

MR, UTZ: Yes, it has.

)
4

DF

MR. COOLEY: I ask that it be marked Exhibit Numbsr €.
MR, UTZ: It is in reference to the unorthodox location
- only?

MR. COOLEY: Yes. I believe the Commiesion has a letter

from Aztec 0Oil Gas Company which is the diagonal offset operator

i to the north of onr unorthodox location, This lettar is a waiver |

- , . )
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Of any objection on the part of Aztec il and Gas Company. I ask

that the letter be identified as Exhibit Number 7.

E - (Wwheresupon, Applicant's Exhibits 6{
‘ and 7 marked for identification.)

; MR. COOLEY: I have here a telegram from Pan American

Petroleum Corporation. This is the district offset operator to the

PHONE CH 3-6491

north, addressed to the 0il Conservation Commission, 2180 waiving
any objection to our unorxthodox location here requested and I ask
that that be identified as Exhibit Number 8.

(Wwhereupon, Applicant‘'s Exhibit 8 |
marked for identification.) !

{Discussion off the record.)
{(Back on the record.)

MR, CCOLEY: We have no further testimony to present and

move the Commission that Exhibits 1 through 8 be admitted in evi-
dence.

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 through 8 will be
entered into the record of this case. |

MR, UTZ:

|
|

}
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- g
) é Q Mr. Morgan, with regard to Case No. 2289, all of those i
3 ;
- z' units are substantially a2bove standard 80-acre units, are they not?
-4
- § A  Yes, sir. They're all over 80 acres.
o 2 Q As a matter of fact, the 108 acres is something like thirty-

five and a haif per cent over; the 97 acres is something like twenty-

one per cent over; and the 87 acres is two per cent over. Is there

any way you can gplit this up so that you have nearer the standard

» A <
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A TC Wy knowledge, not without breaking down the various

lots intersections.

Q What is thé status of the triangle that appears to be the

unme=rSySd arwva wnich lies between Secticn 7 and Section 36 to the

MR. COOLEY; To the best of my memory, I belleve that it
surveyed and is described by Meets and Bounds. It is nct within
any one section, but is under lease to Humble Oil and Refining Com-
pany. ) : %

MR, UTZ: 1It's not shown on any survey tracts. ;

MR. BRATTON: Howard Bratton, on behalf of Humble_oil_
and Refining Company. That is a canvon which Humble came upon and
surveyed and obtained an oil-gas lease from the Bureau of Land
Management. That is the status of that.

MR. COOLEY: It is under lease from the federal government;
under MIotis and Bounds, is it not?

KR. BRATTON: It is a canych between the Navajo boundary .
and the beginning of the public land surveyed to the south of it.

MR. UTZ: Thank you. If you were to extend the division

line retween Lot 5 and the forty acre tracts, which would be the

!

i
southwest of the northwest, extend these lines directly north, would

it not be possible to fora four units rather than three, which woulé
‘ !

>

pe closer to a standard unit, splitting it at right angles the way

i
!
|
;

we have just been speaking of, into four parts?

P N
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MR, UPZ: I did 2 little CalCuiating ONn LL GuG wiew «a3=ITT
- | X come up wiih would be 8296, 6986, 6986, and 6984. All of these

;anitﬁ wald pe less than tweive per cent of a standard unit.
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A If I may make 2 statement, according to my knowledge, to

PrONE CH 3-469)

the est of my_knqwladge on engineering studies made on the Cha Cha
field, I believe the most desirablie feasibls 3pscing would ba eppto&-
imately 110 acres; and I guess this is economic, but considering
that, we would be better with three units than four. ’

.

j
G {8y Mr. Utz) You refer tc testimony in the spacing records?

l
ERVICE, Inc.

U
)

A That is information from ar engineering report that was

made on the Cha Cha field.

Q The spacing order for the Cha Cha field now is 80 acres,
i8 it not?

A Right.

Q What objection would you have to having units nearer 80
acres than the ones you propose?
A Well, drainage-wise, I think we'd be better off like we

are, I'd have to look into this thing a little bit more. i

i
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING $

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICC

MR. UTZ: Thank you.

MR. MORRIS:

Q Mr. Morgan, do you at present have any plans developed fax
enough to be able to state where your wells will be located in each

of these units that yau have proposed?

N : A Yes.

i , » S




Q ésald you gi§§ me those; pleasei-

A We have producing wells in the southeast, one quarter of
- the south one half of Section 7, which is shown on the plats.
MR. COOLEY: Exhibit 2. The second location has been

staked as lot 2. Depending on the development and so on, the

PAONE CH 3-649)

third location will probably be in the northeast one quarter of thej
southwest one half of Section.?7.

Q You don't have the southwest half?

A Yes.

Q Mr. Morgan. from those descriptions that you have given
to me, would those three wells adequately drain the three proration
unnits that you are proposing on Exhibit 2?2

A To the best of my knowledge. referring again to this

engineering report, it would.

Q Would you return to your other aexhibit and give me the

location which you are proposing with reference to those units?
A The tirst location is a stake in Lot 1, the second loca-
tion would either £z1ll in the 80 acre unit -- that would be in the

east part of the 40 acre tract. ”

i
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Q The east 407

A Yee; 2and depending on the resulis of these, the next well

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXIC)

[ would probably be located in Lot 3. This wiil, of course, depend

on the results of the proposed well in Lot 1.

Q These three wells that you have mentioned, the location

(
[ ——

i of thoge thraes walle wonld serve to adequately drain the three pro-




ration units that you hé@é éfoﬁdéed on Exhibit 3/

l A Yes. They should adequatecly <drain.
; MR. MCRRIS: Mr. Morgan, on your application in Case 2290,

| you refer tc a Dakota test which would be staked at a later date

immediately adjacent to the unorthodox location that you have re-

awl
’o
FHONE CH 3-669)

aquested. I might state for the record that since you did not have |
a compact location available, this was not advertised and it will

not be possible to grant you authority at the present time for

LA
)

= 1
woaws w

MR. CCOLEY: No further evidence,

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the witnees? 1 k

The witness may be excused at this time. Are there any other atate~
ments in this case?

MR. BRATTON: On behalf of Humble, as previously pointed

out in Case 2289, Humble owns the 40.8 acres in the proposed unit |

numier 3 as designated in the application and as stated in our

e

i
: |
etter. we are agreeable to the formation of the unit. We have a |

case coming on this afternoon whera we propose to take interference!

i
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, In

tests in the lease immediately to the norsth which we believe will

-

eoniicm Cur conclugions that one well in this area will drain in

i
& LBUCGUERQUE, NEW MEXICS

- excess of elghty acres. We believe, in view 0of the unusual acreage
situation and the royalty situation in this area, that it would be

advisable to approve these units as proposed in Case No. 2289.

“av ey . r a4 ¢ . ¢ I’

= e T e e S




' ; . _ , ,i;t.;..i!;its
.
(o |
0
|
™
8
]
[ ]
-~f
>
T
) .
M.m h
g
[ | (e ]
[~} .M
1“ red -
R
1 3
]
s &
- 2
5 & 3
3 3 e
¢ " ¥
o 4 v
S 1 8
3
m 0 m
{ £ b
1099°F HD INONJ : ‘ OU_Xu.I 3nz. ‘ndyIndnev W
U YIIAYAS INILYOdAN HATANW-ATINYVHA
\ 1 | i ! | i ! SR N D 2 N D AN N AU B TN R B ,. ! _ : _.‘, __,




PATE 1€
- - U
- STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) 88
| COUNTY OF BERNALILION )
! |
_ = i I, THCMAS P. HORNE, Court Reporter, in and for the County of
e
; Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, d hereby certify that the fore-
| S § going and atlached Trauscript oi Fruceedings berore the New Mexico |
) . = .
. T _\ Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me ir machine short-
i w :
1
4 - .&3 hand and reduced to typewritten transcript under my personal ;
i _ N o ,
v g:i supervision, and that the same is a true and correct record to the ;
a
" 2 best of wy knowledge, skill and ability.
&
‘ . < WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the 12th day of June 1961,
LS B
..‘ g in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New
-’ % Mexico. 2
o == 4 é
s | ¢ - :
| = , 4//7 % |
* ','E A7) val Al
. = NOTARY ' PUBLIC o
-
. :
- [ My Commimsion ewpiras;
_ 2 Imay 4, 1965
) E -
- 3
Q=
- § I do hereby certify that the foregoing is
—~ § & cozpizte record of the proceedings in
_ < the Excuiner hoagid ¥ Case 2&'0.2-_.?:3.7.24‘ v2-? &
beard Ly me on. s #CCLe 19. % /.. ‘
_ RSSO o 4 =0 A ., Examiner
New Mexico Cil Conservation C ission
- i
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